description
The Interpoint™ SFCS28-461TM EMI Filter modules are
specifically designed to reduce the reflected input ripple current
of high frequency DC/DC converters. SFCS28-461 filters
minimize electromagnetic interference (EMI) for Interpoint
space application converters. These filters are intended for use
in 28 volt applications which must meet MIL-STD-461 levels
of conducted emissions. One filter can be used with multiple

www.craneae.com/interpoint Page 3 of 9
SFCS Rev D - 2011.11.07
model numbering key
SFCS    28  –  461  V  /  K   H
Base Model
Radiation Level
Input Voltage
MIL-STD-461 Compliant
Case Option
Screening
(Standard case has no designator in this position)
DLA Numbers
DLA Drawing (5915) SFCS28-461
Similar Part
00003-01HXC SFCS28-461/HH
00003-01KXC SFCS28-461/KH
For exact specifications for a DLA product, refer to the
DLA drawing. DLA drawings can be downloaded from:
default.aspx
model Number Options 1
To determine the model number
enter one option from each category in the form below.
Category Base Model and
Input Voltage
Case Option 2 Screening 3 RHA 4
Options SFCS28-461
(side-leaded case, leave blank) O O
V (leads bent down) H H
K
Fill in for
model #
SFCS28-461__________                         /                                                 _______
Notes:
1. See Model Numbering Key above for an example of a model number.
2. Case Options: For the standard case, Case U, leave the case option blank. For Case V with leads bent down, insert the
letter V in the Case Option position.
3. Screening: A screening level of O is a Space Prototype and is only used with RHA O. See Screening Tables 1 and 2 for
more information. “H” indicates Class H and “K” indicates Class K of MIL-PRF-38534.
4. RHA: Interpoint model numbers use an “O” in the RHA designator position to indicate the “-” (dash) Radiation Hardness
Assurance level of MIL-PRF-38534, which is defined as “no RHA.” RHA O is only available with Screening level O. See
Screening Table 2 for more information.
 Crane Aerospace & Electronics Power Solutions
SFCS28-461 EMI Input Filters
28 Volt input – 5 AMP
www.craneae.com/interpoint Page 4 of 9
SFCS Rev D - 2011.11.07
Notes
1.	Guaranteed by design, not tested.
2.	28 V = 0.5 Ω source impedance.
3. The filter will not be damaged by a 100 volt transient but the transient will be passed on to
the converter.
Electrical Characteristics: -55 TO +125°C TC, nominal Vin, unless otherwise specified.
SFCS28-461
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
INPUT VOLTAGE CONTINUOUS 0 28 50 1 VDC
TRANSIENT 100 ms 1, 2, 3 — — 100 V
NOISE REJECTION 500 kHz 60 70 —
1 MHz 60 70 — dB
5 MHz 60 70
POWER DISSIPATION MAX CURRENT
TC = 25°C — — 5 1 W
DC RESISTANCE (RDC) TC = 25°C @ 1 A — — 0.2 ohms
CAPACITANCE TC = 25°C ANY PIN TO CASE 50 60 70 nF
OUTPUT VOLTAGE STEADY STATE VOUT  = VIN - IIN(RDC) VDC
OUTPUT CURRENT1 STEADY STATE — — 5 1 A
 Crane Aerospace & Electronics Power Solutions
SFCS28-461 EMI Input Filters
28 Volt input – 5 AMP
www.craneae.com/interpoint Page 5 of 9
SFCS Rev D - 2011.11.07
Angled corner
indicates pin one.